



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1984 OF 2025**

Bablu @ Babulal S/O Tulsiramji Harankhede

**Vs.**

The Additional Collector, Nagpur And The First Appellate Authority,  
Nagpur And Ors.

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1985 OF 2025**

Manish S/O Nilkanth Ambadare

**Vs.**

The Additional Collector, Nagpur And The First Appellate Authority,  
Nagpur And Others

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1986 OF 2025**

Urmila W/O. Ramdasji Shriwas

**Vs.**

The Additional Collector Nagpur And The First Appellate Authority,  
Nagpur And Others

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1987 OF 2025**

Rohit S/O Kashinath Harankhede

**Vs.**

The Additional Collector, Nagpur And The First Appellate Authority,  
Nagpur And Ors.

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1988 OF 2025**

Champalal Gour, Thr. Dead, Thr. Sole Heir, Jankibai Wd/O Champalal  
Gour

**Vs.**

The Additional Collector, Nagpur And The First Appellate Authority,  
Nagpur And Ors

Office Notes, Office Memoranda  
of Coram, Appearances, Court's  
orders or directions and  
Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.D. Patil, Advocate for the Petitioners in all these petitions.  
Mr. H.R. Dhumale, AGP for the Respondent No.1/State.  
Mr. H.I. Kothari, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATED : 26<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent No.4 seeks time to file affidavit in reply.
2. Time granted. The same shall be filed on or before the next date.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite the pendency of the instant petition, an action of demolition of petitioners' property is likely to be taken and he further submits that respondent No.3 has already issued a communication dated 16.03.2026 addressed to the Police Station Officer, Ganeshpeth, Nagpur, which reveals that the action of demolition of petitioners' property is likely to be taken on 27.03.2026 and therefore, he prays for protection of his property.
4. In view of this, list the petitions on **15.04.2026**, for further consideration.
5. In the meantime, the respondent No.3 is restrained from carrying out any demolition of petitioners' property, as mentioned in the communication dated 16.03.2026.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

*Privel*